Adopted  the Audited Standalone Financial Statements and Audited Consolidated Financial 

Statements of Embassy REIT for the year ended March 31, 2025, along with the report of the 

Statutory Auditors thereon, subject to approval by the Unitholders at the ensuing Annual Meeting of 

Embassy REIT; 

3. Declared distributions of ₹5,384.04 million (Indian Rupees Five Thousand Three Hundred and 

Eighty Four point Zero Four million only) / ₹5.68 (Indian Rupees Five point Six Eight paise only) 

per Unit for the quarter ended March 31, 2025. The distribution comprises ₹255.93 million (Indian 

Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Five point Nine Three million only) / ₹0.27 (Indian Rupees Zero 

point Two Seven paise only) per Unit in the form of interest, less applicable taxes, if any, ₹1,611.42 

million (Indian Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred and Eleven point Four Two million only) / ₹1.70 

(Indian Rupees One point Seven Zero paise only) per Unit in the form of dividend and ₹3,516.69 

million (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen point Six Nine million only) / 

₹3.71 (Indian Rupees Three point Seven One paise only) per unit in the form of repayment of SPV 

level debt; 

Together with distributions already made during the three previous quarters, the distributions for the 

full year ended March 31, 2025, amounts to ₹21,811.03 million (Indian Rupees Twenty One 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Eleven point zero three million only) / ₹23.01 (Indian Rupees Twenty 

Three point zero one paise only) per Unit; 

4. Declared Net Asset Value of ₹423.22 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Twenty Three point Two 

Two paise only) per Unit for Embassy REIT as at March 31, 2025 as per Regulation 10 (22) of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, based on 

the Summary Valuation Report dated April 28, 2025, issued by Ms.